No.C.31018/1/2021-Vigilance Government of India

= (भारत सरकार)

Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying (मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन एवं डेयरी मंत्रालय) Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying (पश्पालन एवं डेयरी विभाग)

> Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi Dated: 14th October, 2021

To

Shri Ajai Kumar, (Ex-CMD, Corporation Bank) 2601, Tower C, Ashok Tower, Opposite Bharat Mata Cinema, Parel (East), Mumbai - 400012

Subject: Appointment as an Independent External Monitor (IEM) in Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying (DAHD) - reg.

Sir,

I am directed to refer to CVC's letter No. 021/VGL/059/492940 dated 28.09.2021 on the subject cited above and to say that in response to your consent vide email dated 04.10.2021, you are hereby appointed as an Independent External Monitor (IEM) in Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying (DAHD) as per the following terms and conditions:

- Tenure: As per the directions of CVC, the appointment as IEM is for a period of three years only, with immediate effect.
- VI. Transport: Reimbursement of conveyance charges on the same terms and conditions as admissible to any serving officer of equivalent rank under the Delegation of Financial Rules.
- VII. Fee: The IEM shall be paid per sitting a fees of Rs. 25000/- or fees as payable to any serving officer of equivalent rank under the Delegation of Financial Rules, whichever is less. However, the maximum amount payable to an IEM in a calendar year shall not exceed Rs. 3,00,000/- with respect to sitting fees.
- VIII. Further, rules and duties of IEM shall be governed by the revised Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) issued by CVC vide Circular No. 06/05/2021 dated 03.06.2021 (copy enclosed) and shall remain in compliance with circulars/Orders issued by CVC from time to time.
- This issues with the concurrence of IFD vide No. C.31018/1/2021-Vig. (E-19966) dated 13.10.2021.

Encl: As stated.

Yours faithfully,

(Deepak Sethi)

Under Secretary to the Government of India Tel: 23386099; Email – Deepak.sethi@nic.in

Copy for information to:

1. Sr. PPS to Secretary, AHD

2. PPS to AS&FA

3. PPS/PS to AHC/ JS (VJ)/ JS (OPC)/ JS (UB)/ JS (GNS)/ Advisor (Stat.)

4. All JCs / DCs, DAHD

5. NIC for uploading on the website of DAHD.

6. The Pay and Accounts Office (PAO), DAHD.

No.C.31018/1/2021-Vigilance Government of India (भारत सरकार)

Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying (मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन एवं डेयरी मंत्रालय) Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying (पशुपालन एवं डेयरी विभाग)

Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi Dated: 14th October, 2021

To

Shri Asha Ram Sihag, IAS (Retd.) D-396, Second floor, Defence Colony, New Delhi-110024

Subject: Appointment as an Independent External Monitor (IEM) in Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying (DAHD) – reg.

Sir.

I am directed to refer to CVC's letter No. 021/VGL/059/492940 dated 28.09.2021 (copy enclosed) on the subject cited above and to say that in response to your consent vide email dated 07.10.2021, you are hereby appointed as an Independent External Monitor (IEM) in Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying (DAHD) as per the following terms and conditions:

I. **Tenure:** As per the directions of CVC, the appointment as an IEM is for a period of three years only, with immediate effect.

II. **Transport:** Reimbursement of conveyance charges on the same terms and conditions as admissible to any serving officer of equivalent rank under the Delegation of Financial Rules.

III. Fee: The IEM shall be paid per sitting a fees of Rs. 25,000/- or fees as payable to any serving officer of equivalent rank under the Delegation of Financial Rules, whichever is less. However, the maximum amount payable to an IEM in a calendar year shall not exceed Rs. 3,00,000/- with respect to sitting fees.

IV. Further, rules and duties of IEM shall be governed by the revised Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) issued by CVC vide Circular No. 06/05/2021 dated 03.06.2021 (copy enclosed) and shall remain in compliance with circulars/Orders issued by CVC from time to time.

2. This issues with the concurrence of IFD vide No. C.31018/1/2021-Vig. (E-19966) dated 13.10.2021.

Encl: As stated.

Yours faithfully, Auti

(Deepak Sethi)

Under Secretary to the Government of India Tel: 23386099 ; Email - Deepak.sethi@nic.in

Copy for information to:

- Sr. PPS to Secretary, AHD
 PPS to AS&FA
- 3. PPS/PS to AHC/ JS (VJ)/ JS (OPC)/ JS (UB)/ JS (GNS)/ Advisor (Stat.)
- 4. All JCs / DCs, DAHD
- 5. NIC for uploading on the website of DAHD.
- 6. The Pay and Accounts Office (PAO), DAHD.